properties, with sub-brands that are each, individually and collectively marketed by Gawker. 

7. Among the media properties owned and marketed by Gawker are Deadspin.com 

and Gawker’s flagship site, Gawker.com.  

8. Upon information and belief, the Gawker online media properties have in excess 

of sixty-four million (64,000,000) unique monthly readers in the United States.1 

9. Gawker’s media properties, such as the properties mentioned above, contain a 

variety of content. For example, Deadspin.com is primarily a sports news and sports commentary 

website. The remaining properties may have different topical focuses, but each carries content

[...]

(“torn. i kinda feel like sheepfucking is something you 

grow into. on the other hand, @chuckcjohnson is a prodigy. [link to Trotter Second as well as 

screenshot of the article]” 

58. Defendant Howard’s @greghoward88 Twitter account reaches nearly thirteen 

thousand (13,000) individual followers nationally, including numerous followers throughout 

Missouri.  

59. Defendant Gawker’s @gawker Twitter account is followed by and reaches in 

excess of five hundred and thirty-eight thousand (538,000) individuals.  

60. On December 9, 2015, @gawker published a “tweet” advertising Trotter Second.  

61. On December 15, 2015, @gawker published a “tweet” advertising Trotter One. 

Counts I and II: Defamation and Injurious Falsehood 

(Against Defendants Gawker and Trotter)